

Dated: New York, New York
September 21, 2020

Peter J. Fazio

BY: Peter J. Fazio, Esq.
AARONSON RAPPAPORT FEINSTEIN &
DEUTSCH, LLP
Attorneys for Defendant
Tesla, Inc.
Office & P.O. Address
600 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10016
212-593-6700

TO: All Parties VIA ECF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Rule 12(b)(6) Legal Standard4

 A. Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Fraud.....5

 1. Plaintiffs fail to plead fraud with particularity as required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....6

 2. Plaintiffs’ fraud by omission claim fails because the parties had no fiduciary relationship.....7

 B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Legally Cognizable Claim for Punitive or Exemplary Damages9

II. Rule 12(f) Legal Standard 10

 A. First Amended Complaint Paragraphs 14, 15, 18, 19, 20 and 21 Are Immaterial and Impertinent to Plaintiffs’ claims And Should be Stricken10

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4
<i>Boykin v. Mora</i> , 274 A.D.2d 441 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000)	9
<i>Cadle Co. v. Rochfort Enterprises (Bahamas) Ltd.</i> , 2003 WL 1702262 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2003)	7
<i>Carmona v. Spanish Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 890054 (S.D.N.Y. March 30, 2009)	5, 6, 7
<i>Collins v. Willcox</i> , 600 N.Y.S.2d 884 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1992)	9
<i>Connaughton v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 23 N.Y.2d 213 (1968)	5
<i>Cuoco v. Moritsugu</i> , 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Cushing v. Seemann</i> , 247 A.D.2d 891 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)	9
<i>Fink v. Time Warner Cable</i> , 714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013)	4
<i>In re Fannie Mae 2008 Sec. Litig.</i> , 891 F.Supp.2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	10
<i>Lama Holding Co. v. Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 668 N.E.2d 1370 (N.Y. 1996)	5, 7
<i>Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	6
<i>Martian Entm’t, LLC v. Harris</i> , 824 N.Y.S.2d 769 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006)	8
<i>Martin v. Grp. Health Inc.</i> , 2 A.D.3d 414 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	9
<i>Nooger v. Jay-Dee Fast Delivery</i> , 251 A.D.2d 307 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)	9
<i>Official Publications, Inc. v. Kable News Co., Inc.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 631 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	5
<i>Outside Connection, Inc. v. DiGennaro</i> , 795 N.Y.S.2d 669 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995)	9
<i>Rocanova v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S.</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 603 (1994)	9
<i>S.E.C. v. Lee</i> , 720 F.Supp.2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	10

SNS Bank, N.V. v. Citibank, N.A.,
7 A.D.3d 352 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004) (“[T]he amended8
Walker v. Sheldon,
10 N.Y.2d 401 (1961).....9
Witherwax v. Transcare, Inc.,
801 N.Y.S.2d 782, (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005).....9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 1, 5, 6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f)10
